DEVELOPMENT and PLANNING SERVICES COMMITTEE

March 5, 2018
City of Salmon Arm
Council Chamber
City Hall, 500 - 2 Avenue NE
8:00 a.m.
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CALL TO ORDER

REVIEW OF THE AGENDA

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
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n/a

REPORTS
5.1 ZON-1118, Reimer, R. & R., 791 — 5 Street SE — R-1 to R-4

5.2 ZON-1115 & VP-468, Unruh, D. & R. / Hindbo Construction Group Ltd., 4431
— 17 Street NE — R-9 to R-8, Height Variances

5.3 VP-469, McKinnon, B. / Walters, R., 2820 — 30 Street NE — Setback Variance
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DSD Memorandum ZON 1117 26 February 2018

A conceptual site plan illustrating a total of 8 units in the form of 4 duplex buildings has been provided
(Appendix 1), which would be subject to a future Development Permit application. Site photos are
attached as Appendix 7.

OCP POLICY

The subject parcel is designated High Density Residential in the OCP, and is within Residential
Development Area A, the highest priority area for development. While the proposed R-4 Medium Density
zone is of slightly higher density (40 dwelling units per hectare) than current R-1 zoning, it is considerably
less dense than envisioned by the High Density land use designation (100 dwelling units per hectare). In
terms of managing growth, the long-term consequence of developing High Density designated lands at a
Medium Density would be future pressure to expand the Urban Containment Boundary.

However, the proposed density aligns with OCP Policy 4.4.3, which encourages all growth to be
sensitively integrated with neighbouring land uses. Furthermore, the proposed zoning aligns with the
Urban Residential Objectives of Section 8.2 and Urban Residential Policies listed in Section 8.3, including
providing a variety of housing types, providing housing options, and supporting compact communities. In
terms of siting, the proposal appears to match with OCP Siting Policies under Section 8.3.19, including
good access to transportation routes, recreation, community services, and utility servicing.

As per OCP residential policy, the multi-family development proposed would be subject to a future
Development Permit application

OCP Map 11.2 designates a proposed greenway crossing over the south-west corner of the subject
property (Appendix 8). As per OCP policy 11.3.18, the requirement of land dedication for a trail may be
made at the discretion of Council.

COMMENTS

Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure

Pursuant to the Transportation Act, approval of the zoning amendment bylaw by the Ministry is required,
as the parcel is within 800 m of a Controlled Access Highway (Trans Canada Highway). The Ministry has
granted Preliminary Approval for this rezoning.

Engineering Department

While not conditions of rezoning, full municipal services are required, including service upgrades,
improvements to 5 Street SE, and a reciprocal access agreement to protect the neighbour’'s access from
851 5 Street SE.

The Engineering Department concurs with the conclusions of the Franklin Engineering Traffic and Access
Assessment that the proposed access meets all safety requirements and that additional traffic flows are
negligible. The Engineering Department also agrees with the report's recommendation to include a
suitable onsite turn around to prevent vehicles exiting the driveway in reverse.

The attached comments have been provided to the applicant (Appendix 9).

Building Department

Setback variance may be required from access route at unit 7.
Internal access route length appears to trigger Fire Department concerns regarding turnaround.

No additional concerns with rezoning. Demolition permit required for existing building. Further review of
limiting distance between units required at time of development.
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Fire Department

Dead end roadways in excess of 90 metres require a turnaround as per BCBC 9.10.20.3(1) reference A
3.2.5.6.(1).

The attached comments have been provided to the applicant (Appendix 10).

Planning Department

Keeping in mind the High Density Residential OCP designation, the subject parcels are located in an area
well-suited for higher density residential development with either R-4 or R-5 zoning, within walking
distance to the City Centre. The maximum residential density permitted under R-4 (Medium Density)
zoning is 40 dwelling units per hectare of land. As the subject property is 0.28 hectares in area, the
maximum permitted density under R-4 would be 11 dwelling units assuming: 1) some form of strata
development; 2) the present gross areas of the subject parcel; and 3) no density bonus. The minimum
parcel area for a single family dwelling is 300 square metres.

While from a growth management perspective, the best use and density would be some form of multi-
family development, staff note that a single family dwelling is a permitted use in the proposed R-4 zone.
It is the opinion of Staff that the proposal represents a reasonable balance between growth management
principles while respecting existing land uses: the proposed density (currently 8 units are proposed,
reduced from 9 units previously considered) appears sensitive to established neighbouring land uses,
while representing an increase in density.

In terms of a future development scenario, the shape of the parcel presents some challenges. The site
presents challenges relative to snow clearance, emergency access and turn-around traffic. Opportunity
for on-street parking at this site is very limited, thus it is important that the proposed development meet or
exceed parking requirements (the preliminary site plan provided indicates 16 parking spaces, above the
required 12). Additionally, a screened refuse/recycling area would also be required. Planning staff concur
with the Franklin report and the City’s Engineering Department, recommending the requirement of an
onsite turn-around.

Site plans, landscape details, and elevation drawings submitted at the development permit stage are
required to illustrate how the applicant’s proposed development would address such requirements relative
to the subject parcel.

OCP attributes (Appendix 8) include a greenway trail along the west and east perimeters. While small
relative to the larger greenway network, a potential greenway connection through the south-west corner
of the parcel could be a significant component enabling a feasible connection in an area of steep slopes,
upon such time that lands to the west are redeveloped. OCP Map 11.2 designates the proposed
greenway over the subject property, and as such, OCP Policy 11.3.18 provides for the requirement of
land dedication for a trail at the discretion of Council as a condition for rezoning. In effect, doing so would
be a community Amenity Contribution, which ideally resuits from a negotiated agreement between a local
government and owner/applicant.

OCP Policy 11.3.19 allows for the Approving Officer to require land dedication for a trail as a condition for
subdivision (stratification). Given the need for field work associated with determining an appropriate trail
alignment and in the absence of any development proposed for the parcel to the west, staff would
suggest a right-of-way for a future trail be deferred at this rezoning stage, to be established as a condition
at time of subdivision.

As previously noted, if rezoned to R-4, a form and character development permit application would be
required prior to development to demonstrate how the proposed buildings, site and landscape designs will
address the various requirements. A lot grading plan would be required at the development permit stage
to confirm finished grades. Review of such an application would proceed through City staff, the Design
Review Panel, and Council for consideration of approval.
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CONCLUSION
The applicant has altered the initial proposal in a manner which improves practical functionality and

should decrease associated impacts. The proposed R-4 zoning of the subject property is supported by
OCP policy and is therefore supported by staff.

Prepared by: Chris Larson, MCP eviewed by: Kevin Pearson, MCIP, RPP
Planning and Development Officer Director of Development Services
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Roderick Reimer

929 Musgrave Rd

Enderby, BC VOE 1V3
250-833-8204
roderickreimer@gmail.com

Randal Reimer

875 Grandview Bench Rd
Salmon Arm, BC V1E 2X7
250-804-6205
randygreimer@hotmail.com

Appendix 1: Proposal

January 16,2018

Mayor and Council

City of Salmon Arm

500 2 Avenue NE

Salmon Arm, BC V1E 4N2

RE: Rezoning application for property located at 791-5t ST SE

Dear Mayor and Council:

The purpose of this letter is to summarize our approach for the proposed development at the above-
noted property, and to outline how feedback from Council, City staff, and concerned citizens has helped us
to improve our plan since our initial application. This application was ultimately turned down on June 12,

2017, as you know.

Cur intention is to create a positive, safe environment and a quality residential development which will be
an asset to the neighborhood. Our current plan proposes density well below what is envisioned in the
OCP, has more parking than is required by the Zoning Bylaw, provides viable access, and meets all Zoning
setback requirements. We also plan to construct a fence around the development to ensure the privacy

and security of the neighbors.
Improvements since our last application:

o Our previous plan proposed nine residential units. In our current plan we have reduced it to eight
units. This allows for more parking, more green space, more space between buildings, and slightly

less pressure on access and the street.

e We have included a traffic & access assessment completed by Franklin Engineering.

¢ Wehave a verbal agreement with the immediate neighbor regarding driveway access and hope to
have a formal agreement in place shortly. (We have the support of at least one other nearhy

neighbor as well}.

We feel these changes have resulted in an overall improved development plan and we look forward to
working with you on this project.

Thank-you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Roderick Reimer Randal Reimer
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Appendix 9: Engineering Comments

City of Salmon Arm
Memorandum from the Engineering
and Public Works Department

TO: Kevin Pearson, Director of Development Services

DATE: 21 February 2018

PREPARED BY: Chris Moore, Engineering Assistant

OWNER: Reimer, Roderick, 928 Musgrave Road, Enderby, BC VOE 1V3

Reimer, Randal, 875 Grandview Bench Road, Salmon Arm, BC V1E 2X7

APPLICANT: Owners

SUBJECT: ZONING AMENDMENT APPLICATION FILE NO. ZON-1117
LEGAL: Lot 5, Section 14, Township 20, Range 10, WM, KDYD, Plan 5725
ClvVicC: 791 — 5 Street SE

Further to the request for Zoning Amendment dated 30 January 2018; the Engineering
Department has thoroughly reviewed the site. The following comments and servicing
requirements are not conditions for rezoning; however, these comments are
provided as a courtesy in advance of any development proceeding to the next

stages:

General:

1. Full municipal services are required as noted herein. Owner / Developer to comply fully with
the requirements of the Subdivision and Development Services Bylaw No 4163,
Notwithstanding the comments contained in this referral, it is the applicant's responsibility to
ensure these standards are met. :

2. Comments provided below reflect the best available information. Detailed engineering data,
or other information not available at this time, may change the contents of these comments.

3. Properties to be serviced completely by underground electrical and telecommunications
wiring.

4, Propertties under the control and jurisdiction of the municipality shall be reinstated to City
satisfaction.

5. Owner / Developer will be responsible for all costs incurred by the City of Salmon Arm
during construction and inspections. This amount may be required prior to construction.
Contact City Engineering Department for further clarification.

6. Erosion and Sediment Control measures will be required at time of construction. ESC plans
fo be approved by the City of Salmon Arm.

7. Any existing services (water, sewer, hydro, telus, gas, etc) traversing the proposed lot must
be protected by easement or relocated outside of the proposed building envelope.
Owner/Developer will be required to prove the location of these services. Owner / Developer
is responsible for all associated costs.

8. At the time of development the applicant will be required to submit for City review and

approval a detailed site servicing / lot grading plan for all on-site (private) work. This plan will
show such items as parking lot design, underground utility locations, pipe sizes, pipe
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ZONING AMENDMENT APPLICATION FILE NO. ZON-1117
21 February 2018
Page 2

elevations, pipe grades, catchbasin(s), control/containment of surface water, contours (as
required), lot/corner elevations, impact on adjacent properties, etc.

For the off-site improvements at the time of development/building permit the applicant will be
required to submit for City review and approval detailed engineered plans for all off-site
construction work. These plans must be prepared by a qualified engineer. As a condition of
building permit approval, the applicant will be required to deposit with the City funds
equaling 125% of the estimated cost for all off-site construction work.

Roads / Access:

1.

5 Street SE, on the subject properties eastern boundary, is designated as an Urban
Collector Road standard, requiring 20.0m road dedication (10.0m on either side of road
centerline). Available records indicate that no additional road dedication is required (to be

confirmed by a BCLS).

5 Strest SE is currently constructed to an Interim Collector Road standard. Upgrading to an
Urban Collector Road Standard is required, in accordance with Specification Drawing No.
RD-3. Upgrading may include, but is not limited to, road widening and construction, curb &
gutter, sidewalk, boulevard construction, street lighting, fire hydrants, street drainage and
hydro and telecommunications. Owner / Developer is responsible for all associated costs. In
consideration of the narrow frontage onto 5 Sireet NE, this upgrade is premature at this
time. A 100% cash in lieu payment towards future upgrading will be accepted. Owner /
Developer is responsible for all associated costs.

9 Avenue SE, on the subject properties southern boundary, is designated as a Local Road
standard, requiring 20.0m road dedication (10.0m on either side of road centerline).
Available records indicate that 9 Avenue is only 9.2m wide at the west end, however no
additional dedication will be required since the existing grade is too steep to construct a road

. to City standards. For this reason, the full upgrade of 9 Avenue SE will not be required,

however existing road drainage issues will need to be addressed.

851 b Street SE currently shares an access with the subject property. A reciprocal access
easement will be required to protect the access of 851 5 Street SE.

Owner / Developer is responsible in ensuring all boulevards and driveways are graded at
2.0% towards the existing roadway.

The conclusions of the Franklin Engineering Traffic and Access Assessment are that the
proposed access meets all safety requirements and that additional traffic flows on & Street
SE will be negligible. The Engineering Department agrees with these conclusions. However,

the report does also recommend that vehicles should be able to turn onsite to prevent

exiting the driveway in reverse. A suitable turn-around should therefore be provided onsite
to allow all vehicles to turn and exit in a forward direction. This would also permit the strata
to opt in to the City’s Garbage and Recycling Program.
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ZONING AMENDMENT APPLICATION FILE NO. ZON-1117
21 February 2018
Page 3

Water:

1. The subject pfoperty fronts a 150mm diameter Zone 1 watermain on 5 Street SE. No
upgrades will be required at this time.

2. The subject property fronts on 9 Avenue SE where no watermain is currently constructed.
Since extending a watermain along 2 Avenue SE is premature at this time, a 100% cash
contribution for the future construction of a watermain across the frontage on 9 Avenue SE

will be required.

3. The property is to be serviced by a single water service connection, adequately sized to
satisfy the proposed use. Strata lots shall have individual water meters that will be supplied
by the City at the time of Building Permits. Owner / Developer is responsible for all

associated costs.

4. Records indicate that the existing property is serviced by a 12.5mm service from the 150mm
diameter watermain on 5 Street SE. All existing inadequate / unused services must be
abandoned at the main. Owner / Developer is responsible for all associated costs.

5. The subject property is in an area with sufficient fire flows and pressures according to the
2011 Water Study (OD&K 2012).

6. Fire protection requirements to be confirmed with the Building Department and Fire
Department.

Sanitary:

1. The subject property fronts a 200mm diameter sanitary sewer located on 5 Street SE and a
150mm diameter sanitary sewer located on 9 Avenue SE. Upgrading to a minimum 200mm
diameter will be required across the frontage of the property on 9 Avenue SE.

2. The property is to be serviced by a single sanitary service connection adequately sized
(minimum 100mm diameter) to satisfy the servicing requirements of the development.
Owner / Developer is responsible for all associated costs.

3. Records indicate that the existing property is serviced by a 100mm service from the sanitary
sewer on 5 Street SE. All existing inadequate/unused services must be abandoned at the
main. Owner / Developer is responsible for all associated costs.

Drainage:

1, The subject property fronts a 600mm diameter storm sewer located on 5 Street SE and a
300mm diameter storm sewer located on 5 Street SE. There is no storm sewer located on 9
Avenue SE. Since 9 Avenue SE is not required to be upgraded, the provision of a storm
sewer across the frontage of the property is not required. The owner / developer is however
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ZONING AMENDMENT APPLICATION FILE NO. ZON-1117
21 February 2018
Page 4

required to provide a storm water system to address existing flows on 9 Avenue, to prevent
these discharging onto private property. Owner / Developer is responsible for all associated

costs.

2. An Integrated Stormwater Management Plan (ISMP) conforming to the requirements of the
Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 4163, Schedule B, Part 1, Section 7 shall
be provided. Where onsite disposal of stormwater is recommended, a Stormwater

Management System shall be provided in accordance with Section 7.2.

3. Should discharge into the City Storm Sewer be part of the ISMP, the proposed lot(s) shall be
serviced (each) by a single storm service connection adequately sized (minimum 150mm) to
satisfy the servicing requirements of the development. Owner / Developer’s engineer may
be required to prove that there is sufficient downstream capacity within the existing City
Storm System to receive the proposed discharge from the development. All existing
inadequate / unused services must be abandoned at the main. Owner / Developer is

responsible for all associated costs.

Geotechnical:

1. A geotechnical report in accordance with the Engineering Depariments Geotechnical Study
Terms of Reference for: Category A (Building Foundation Design), Category B (Pavement
Structural Design), Category C (Landslide Assessment).

— s

Chris Moorg Jenn Wilson P.Eng., LEED ® AP
Engineering Assistant City Engineer
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Development Services Department Memorandum ZON-1115 & VP-468 (Unruh) 22 February 2018

The proposed subdivision plan, site layout and building elevations are attached as APPENDIX 5. A letter
of rationale is attached as APPENDIX 6 and site photos are attached as APPENDIX 7.

COMMENTS
Fire Department
No concerns.

Building Department

No concerns.

Engineering Department

No concerns.

Planning Department

The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject property in addition to requesting to variances to the
Zoning Bylaw.

Residential Suite Zone (R-8)

The subject parcel is designated Low Density in the City’s Official Community Plan (APPENDIX 3) and
zoned R-9 (Estate Residential) in the Zoning Bylaw (APPENDIX 4). The area is largely comprised of R-7,
R-9 and R-1 zoned parcels containing single family dwellings, however there are eight R-8 zoned
properties within the Raven Hill subdivision area.

The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject property from R-9 to R-8 to allow for the construction of
a detached suite. The proposed lot meets all the conditions of minimum parcel area and minimum parcel
width as specified to permit a detached suite. The site has a number of options to accommodate the
required additional parking stall.

Fences and Retaining Walls

The Zoning Bylaw allows the maximum height of a retaining wall to be 2.0 m in a residential zone. The
design of the site shows four large retaining walls which vary in height and at one point all will be above
the maximum. [n addition, the retaining wall along the pool deck includes an estimated 1.2 m railing which
brings its combined maximum height to 4.2 m. The purpose of the retaining walls is to support the
construction of multiple structures on the sloping site, including a detached suite, pool, poolside cabana,
and garage addition to the existing single family dwelling.

There are three properties directly adjacent to the west which may incur a visual impact from the
proposed development. Currently there is limited buffering along the shared property line, and the initial
site preparation is visible from the Lakeshore Road down slope.

Height of Accessory Building

The applicant is requesting an increase to the maximum height of an accessory building from 6.0 m to 8.7
m, for a variance of 2.7 m. In general terms, building height is measured from the mid-point of the lowest
existing grade adjacent to the buildings foundation. For the proposed building, that existing grade point is
measured vertically from where west facing foundation wall wouid be sited.

The height of the proposed building is 8.7 m; with most of the variance accounting for the raise in the
grade and slope of the building site. The front elevation is roughly 4.2 m and gives the detached suite a
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Her Worship Mayor Cooper and Council
2018
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APPENDIX 4

City of Salmon Arm Planning dept.

Feb. 08/ 2018

Explanatory letter regarding the request for a Variance to the City of Salmon Arm
Zoning Bylaw.

This letter is to further clarify our request for a Variance Permit on the lot at NE
corner of the intersection of 30 St and 28 Ave. NE. (address pending subdivision
approval) We are wanting a Variance from 18.5m to 17.0m for the setback from
centerline of an Arterial Collector which 30" St NE is classified as. This will allow

us to construct a 30 ft. wide Single Family Dwelling as opposed to a 25 foot wide
(7.63m) home which is difficult to create desirable floor plan and to sell.

We thank you for your time and consideration of our request.

Singerely.

4:3g Walters




APPENDICS

City of Salmon Arm
. Memorandum from the Engineering
and Public Works Department

To: Kevin Pearson, Director of Development Services
Date: February 9, 2018

Prepared by: Darin Gerow, Engineering Assistant

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE NO. VP- 469E

LEGAL: Lot B, Section 19, Township 20, Range 9, W6M, KDYD, Plan 26672
CIVIC: 2820 — 30 Street NE

Owner: McKinnon, B,/Walters, R., - 1381 — 16 Street NE, Salmon Arm, V1E 2T8
Agent: Owner

Further to your referral dated January 19, 2018, the Engineering Department has
thoroughly reviewed the site and offers the following comments and recommendations,

relative to the variances requested:

The applicant is requesting to vary City of Salmon Arm Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 Section
4.9.1.1 as follows:

Reduce the building setback from centre line on an Arterial street from 18.5
meters to 17.0 meters.

Engineering Department does not have any concerns with the proposed setback
reduction, and therefore recommends this variance be granted.

T ff— ﬁ/A

Darin Gerow, AScT nn Wilson, P. Eng.
Engineering Assistant Clty Engineer

X:\Operations Dept\Engineering Services\ENG-PLANNING REFERRALSWARIANCE PERMIT\400's\WWP-469 MCKINNON (2820 - 30 St NE)\VP-469 -
McKinnon - ENGINEERING REFERRAL.docx
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